purpose of bargaining implementation of said recommendations.

ARTICLE VIII

CLOTHING ALLOWANCE AND EQUIPMENT

Section 1. Clothing and Cleaning Allowance. Each regular full-time employee of
the Police Department shall receive an annual uniform and clothing allowance of
five hundred and twenty five dollars ($525.00) and annual cleaning allowance of
five hundred and seventy five dollars ($575.00), subject to the following
provisions:

(a) Each such employee shall submit to the Chief of Police for payment
vouchers for uniforms and clothing purchased in an amount or
amounts not to exceed five hundred and twenty five dollars ($525.00);
and such voucher shall be paid by the Town forthwith upon
presentation.

(b) Uniforms and clothing so purchased must conform to Department
specifications.

(c) The cleaning allowance or five hundred and seventy five dollars |
($575.00) shatl be paid in two equal installments of INO hundred eighty |
seven dollars and fifty cents ($287,50) to each such employee, in cash
on June 15th and December 15th of each year.

Section 2. Clothing and Cleaning Allowance. (Reserve Officers) Each reserve

[...]

patrolman of the Police Department working more than twelve (12) shifts per year
shall receive an annual uniform allowance of two hundred and fifty dollars
($250.00). Each reserve patrolman of the Police Department working more than
twelve (12) shifts per year shall receive and annual cleaning allowance of two
hundred and twenty five dollars ($225,00). In addition each resen/e patrolmah of
the Police Department working more than twelve (12) shifts per year shall receive
an annual increase in their cleaning allowance in accordance with the following
productivity based scale. Reserve patrolman working twelve (12) shifts or less

[...]

Upon addition of additional personnel the Chief may implement a swing
shift when needed, subject to bid, which shall consist of two days and two
evenings.

Section 2. Work Schedules, Dav-QfL or Squad Schedules of EmDlovees.

(a) (i) All employees shall receive not less than one hundred twenty-one
and one-third (121 1/3) regular days-off annually and not less than two
(2) consecutive regular days-off weekly, in accordance with and

characteristic of the four-and-two work schedule so-called or the
modified four-and-two work schedule set forth in sub-paragraph (ii) of